OP \$360.00 1161082;

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Name and country of receiving party. previously recorded on Reel 026818 Frame 0822. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Entire right, title and interest in Letters Patent 7,629,497 and Pending Patent Applications.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Global Resource Corporation	08/26/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gortragh Development Limited
Street Address:	Moyle Road
City:	Newtoncunningham, Co. Donegal
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11610823
Patent Number:	7629497
Application Number:	12138905
Application Number:	12570323
Application Number:	12577341
Application Number:	12616311
Application Number:	12577337
Application Number:	12577330
Application Number:	61387572

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)636-1507

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3172386248

Email: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com

PATENT

REEL: 026822 FRAME: 0576

Correspondent Name: Alastair J. Warr Address Line 1: One Indiana Square Address Line 2: Suite 2800 Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GORT-0001 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alastair J. Warr Total Attachments: 8 source=Corrected Assignment#page1.tif source=Corrected Assignment#page2.tif source=Corrected Assignment#page3.tif source=Corrected Assignment#page4.tif source=Corrected Assignment#page5.tif source=Corrected Assignment#page6.tif source=Corrected Assignment#page7.tif

source=Corrected Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 026822 FRAME: 0577 USPTO 8/29/2011 9:45:00 AM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

TO:ALASTAIR J. WARR COMPANY:ONE INDIANA SQUARE

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 08/29/2011 501640543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Name	Execution Date
Global Resource Corporation	08/26/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gortagch Development Limited
Street Address:	Moyle Road
City:	Newtowncunningham, Co. Donegal
State/Country:	ICELAND
Postal Code:	00000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11610823
Patent Number:	7629497
Application Number:	12138905
Application Number:	12570323
Application Number:	12577341
Application Number:	12616311
Application Number:	12577337
Application Number:	12577330
Application Number:	61387572

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)636-1507

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3172386248

Email: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com

Correspondent Name: Alastair J. Warr

Address Line 1: One Indiana Square

PATENT | REEL: 026822 FRAME: 0578

P \$360.00 11610823

USPTO 8/29/2011 9:45:00 AM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

TO:ALASTAIR J. WARR COMPANY:ONE INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: Suite 2800 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, II	Suite 2800 Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GORT-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alastair J. Warr	
Total Attachments: 3 source=schedule A signed#page1.tif source=schedule A signed#page2.tif source=schedule A signed#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 026822 FRAME: 0579

Schedule A

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Global Resource Corporation, a Nevada corporation, with a mailing address Bloomfield Business Park, 408 Bloomfield Drive, Unit 3, West Berlin, New Jersey 08091, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", and Gortragh Development Limited, an Irish limited partnership with a mailing address of Moyle Road, Newtowncunningham, County Donegal, Ireland, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", make and enter this Assignment Agreement, hereinafter called the "Agreement," effective the 25th day of August, 2011.

9400 6lobe Center Drive Soite 101 Morrisville NC 27560

Whereas, the Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the following United States Patents and Patent Applications (collectively the "Patent Portfolio") by and through assignments from inventors Frank G. Pringle, Carl Everleigh, Julian Forthe, Lennart Hedman, Scott A. Dunbar, John C. Carlin, Ram B Roy, Jae Seung Lee, and Vikram M. Rao and by and through assignment and or merger from Mobilstream, Inc.:

United States Patent Application No. 11/610,823, filed December 14, 2006, titled "Microwave-Based Recovery of Hydrocarbons and Fossil Fuels", including issued United States Patent No. 7,629,497;

United States Patent Application No. 12/138,905, filed June 13, 2008, titled "Microwave-Based Recovery of Hydrocarbons and Fossil Fuels";

United States Patent Application No. 12/570,323, filed September 30, 2009, titled "Microwave-Based Conveying Devices and Processing of Carbonaceous Materials";

United States Patent Application No. 12/577,341, filed October 12, 2009, titled "Microwave-Based Recovery of Hydrocarbons and Fossil Fuels";

United States Patent Application No. 12/616,311, filed November 11, 2009, titled "Microwave Processing of Carbon-Based Compositions";

United States Patent Application No. 12/577,337, filed October 12, 2009, titled "Microwave-Based Recovery of Hydrocarbons and Fossil Fuels";

United States Patent Application No. 12/577,330, filed October 12, 2009, titled "Microwave-Based Recovery of Hydrocarbons and Fossil Fuels";

United States Patent Application No. 61/387,572, filed August 31, 2010, titled "Devices and Methods for Microwave Fluid Treatment";

KD_3603634_2.DOC

Page 1 of 3

Schedule A

Whereas, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Portfolio, including any resulting patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications and foreign applications and patents.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree:

- 1. The Recitals are incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patent Portfolio, namely United States Letters Patent 7,629,497 and the United States Patent Application Nos. 11/610,823, 12/138,905, 12/570,323, 12/577,341, 12/616,311, 12/577,337, 12/577,330, and 61/387,572, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, reissues, foreign applications and patents, or extensions of said Letters Patents, and all right, title and interest of the Assignee under the international convention for the protection of industrial property, the same to be held and enjoyed the Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted, or have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not be made.
- 3. The Assignor covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor has full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Portfolio, namely United States Letters Patent 7,629,497 and the United States Patent Application Nos. 11/610,823, 12/138,905, 12/570,323, 12/577,341, 12/616,311, 12/577,337, 12/577,330, and 61/387,572 in the manner herein set forth, and the Assignor has not, prior to executing this Assignment, done any act to assign or convey the same; and
- 4. Whenever counsel of the Assignee (or it successors, legal representatives and assigns) shall advise with reasonable notice to Assignor, the Assignor will provide cooperate in any proceeding in connection with the Patent Portfolio in any country, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said the Patent Portfolio for said inventions, without charge to the Assignor, or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

KD_3603634_2.DOC

Page 2 of 3

Schedule A

The Assignor requests the Commission of Patents to be assigned for the sole

	, legal representatives and assigns.
6. The legal represent Assignor to this Assignment.	ative of the Assignor has full legal authority to bind the
Signed at PEABODY	MASSACHUTTES, North-Carolina, United States on the date first set forth
above.	
	"ASSIGNOR"
	Global Resource Corporation
	Labores
	Ken Kinsella Chief Executive Officer, Global Resource Corporation I have authority to bind the Corporation.
MASS TOHULTES	»
STATE OF NORTH-CAROLINA	
COUNTY OF ESSEX) SS:)
appeared Kemoth Kinsella,	ary Public in and for said County and State personally the, aegoing instrument on behalf of such entity.
Witness my hand and Notarial Sea	al this 26 day of August, 2011.
Mr. Commission Funings	
My Commission Expires: Hugust 25, 2017	Notary Public
My County of Residence:	,
Essex	Sally Smith Printed

KD_3603634_2.DOC

5.

Page 3 of 3